The 2020 Operating Budget for the Police and Fire Retirement System Fund (715000) is
adopted and appropriated from anticipated investment income of the Fund as approved by the
Anchorage Police and Fire Retirement System Board:

- Fund 715000 function cost is appropriated in an amount of NINE HUNDRED FIFTY-THREE 
THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS ($953,350). 

- Police and Fire Retirement Agency direct cost is appropriated in an amount of EIGHT HUNDRED 
NINETY-FOUR THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FOURTEEN DOLLARS ($894,714);

Section 14.  The amount of FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-
THREE DOLLARS ($475,963) of contributions from the 2020 Maintenance & Operations Department,
Areawide General Fund (101000), General Government Operating Budget is hereby appropriated to
the Maintenance & Operations Department, Areawide General Capital Improvement Projects Fund
(401800) for major municipal facility upgrades and repairs. 

Section 10. The amount of SEVEN MILLION NINE HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE THOUSAND SIX
HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($7,933,675) of anticipated E911 Surcharge revenue is
hereby appropriated to the E911 Surcharge Fund (211000) for E911 operations in fiscal year 2020.

Section 11. The amount of FIVE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE THOUSAND TWO
HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS ($5,433,290) of contributions from the 2020 Police and Fire
Departments' General Government Operating Budgets is hereby appropriated to the Police / Fire
retiree COPs Debt Service Fund (330000) for debt service payments in fiscal year 2020.

Section 12. The amount of FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($50,000) of contributions from the 2020

[...]

Public Works Administration Department, Areawide General Fund (101000), General Government
Operating Budget is hereby appropriated to the Public Works Administration Department,
Miscellaneous Operational Grants Fund (261010) for 1% for Art Maintenance.

Section 13. The amount of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($250,000) of
contributions from the 2020 Anchorage Health Department, Areawide General Fund (101000),
General Government Operating Budget is hereby appropriated to the Anchorage Health Department,
Miscellaneous Operational Grants Fund (261010) for Housing and Homelessness initiatives.